“Personnel” includes any individual that 
either party employs or has employed as partner, officer or employee 
and with which the other Party comes into direct contact in the course 
of the Services.  Violation of this provision will entitle the other party to 
an amount equivalent to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of 
the annual gross salary of the solicited Personnel. 

12.2.  Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be given to CIBI 

hereunder shall be in writing and sent by prepaid registered mail or 
by a courier service giving such notice to the following address: